

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEONARD HOWARD, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LIQUIDITY SERVICES INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-1183 (BAH)

Chief Judge Beryl A. Howell

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF 25% OF THE COMMON FUND SHOULD BE APPROVED	3
A. Class Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	3
B. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases	3
C. Analysis Under the Percentage Method and the Factors Followed by District Courts Within the D.C. Circuit Support a Fee Award of 25%	4
1. The Size of the Fund and the Number of Persons Benefitted	5
2. The Absence of Objections to Date Supports Approval of the Fee and Expense Request	6
3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved Support Approval of the Fee Request	6
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Fee Request	7
5. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports the Fee Request	10
6. The Amount of Time Class Counsel Devoted to the Action Supports the Requested Fee	12
7. A 25% Fee Award Is Comparable to Attorneys’ Fees Awarded in Similar Cases	14
D. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check	15
II. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED	16
III. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ REQUEST FOR PSLRA REIMBURSEMENT	18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-8141 (DAB), 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010).....	19
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-2536 PSG, 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct 25, 2016)	16
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 84-cv-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	11
<i>*In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15
<i>*In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec. Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3400 (CM), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	16

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
 No. 03-cv-5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)8

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-2123 (JAG), 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008).....8

Gottlieb v. Wiles,
 150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993), *rev'd and remanded on other grounds sub
 nom, Gottlieb v. Barry*, 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)18

Hicks v. Stanley,
 No. 01-cv-10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....19

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....13

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 No. 21-mc-92(SAS), 2011 WL 2732563 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011).....16

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-1486 CW, 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....11

Landy v. Amsterdam,
 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....11

**In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,
 MDL No. 1290 (TFH), 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. 2003)4, 5, 14, 16

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....19

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....13

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-5138 VRW, 2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007).....16

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....13

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)11

**Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala*,
 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....3, 4, 14

Trombley v. Nat'l City Bank,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011)14

**In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,
 MDL No. 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 16-17

Docketed Cases

In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-1757-RC, slip op. (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2017).....14

Klugmann v. Am. Capital Ltd.,
 No. 09-cv-00005-PJM, slip op. (D. Md. June 12, 2012)14

In re L.G. Philips LCD Co. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-00909-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)14

Public Pension Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.,
 No. 08-cv-1859 (CEJ), slip op. (E.D. Mo. Apr. 23, 2014)14

In re Satyam Comput. Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 09-md-2027-BSJ, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....19

In re Sunrise Senior Living, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-00102 (RBW), slip op. (D.D.C. June 26, 2009)14

In re Winstar Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-cv-3014 (GBD), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2013).....19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)1, 19

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)1

Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2017 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 2018)5, 15
